

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD M. MULLINS
ANNETTE C. ESCOBAR
ASTIGARRAGA DAVIS MULLINS
& GROSSMAN, LLP
701 Brickell Avenue,
16th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

ROBERT TAYLOR BOWLING
COBB COLE
150 Magnolia Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32114

PHILIP J. NATHANSON
THE NATHANSON LAW FIRM
120 North LaSalle
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60602

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

KERRI L. BARSH
GREENBERG TRAURIG
333 Avenue of the
Americas, 44th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Reaffirm That The Purposive Test Controls Whether A Floating Structure Is Practically Capable Of Maritime Transportation.....	2
A. The Purposive Test Is Well-Grounded In Law And Has Worked For Over A Century.....	3
B. The City’s Proposed Method For Assessing Vessel Status Lacks Legal Foundation And Would Be Unduly Manipulable	10
II. The Purposive Test Dictates That Petitioner’s Floating Home Was Not A Vessel	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Hillman</i> , 796 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Perini Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry-Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	5, 12, 13
<i>Data Disc, Inc. v. Sys. Techn. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	passim
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	6
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Hayford v. Doussony</i> , 32 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1929).....	7
<i>Hercules Co. v. The Brigadier General Absolom Baird</i> , 214 F.2d 66 (3rd Cir. 1954).....	6
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	15
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	6

<i>Kathriner v. UNISEA, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	14
<i>Miami River Boat Yard, Inc. v. 60' Houseboat Serial #SC-40-2860-3-62</i> , 390 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1968)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	9
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	19
<i>Nickerson v. C.I.R.</i> , 700 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Pavone v. Miss. Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)	13, 19
<i>Perry v. Haines</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Rogers v. A Scow Without a Name</i> , 80 F. 736 (E.D.N.Y. 1897)	6, 7
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	5, 12, 19
<i>Ruddiman v. A Scow Platform</i> , 38 F. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1889).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	passim
<i>The Ark</i> , 17 F.2d 446 (S.D. Fla. 1926)	6
<i>The Jack-O-Lantern</i> , 258 U.S. 96 (1922).....	5
<i>The Scorpio</i> , 181 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1950).....	3
<i>The Showboat</i> , 47 F.2d 286 (D. Mass. 1930)	6, 7

Thomson v. Gaskill, 315 U.S. 442 (1942) 16

Tonnesen v. Yonkers Contracting Co.,
82 F.3d 30 (2nd Cir. 1996) 6

Warren v. Fairfax Cnty., 196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir.
1999)..... 9

Woodruff v. One Covered Scow,
30 F. 269 (E.D.N.Y. 1887) 7, 13, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 3.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 2311..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 13102(25) 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18075.55(d)..... 18
